
 

229

  

Appendix B

 

I

 

NTERNET

 

 P

 

ROVIDERS

 

We combed the Net and thumbed through back issues of Net magazines
to come up with a comprehensive and up-to-date list of Internet provid-
ers for you. And basically, we give up. We’ve reproduced the best list we
found, the one from Paul Celestin, on the next pages. 

But better than any printed list are two excellent Web pages: The
TAG Online Mall and Paul Celestin’s comprehensive list of Internet pro-
viders (the Web page is guaranteed to be more up to date than the pages
that follow). Check out:

 

http://www.teleport.com/~cci/directories/pocia/pocia.html

 

and

 

http://www.tagsys.com/

 

We promised our friends at TAG we’d put a plug in for them, so
that’s not the exact address of the page with the list. That URL will force
you to start at the TAG home page, which will make you check out a
nifty example of a Web mall on your way to the list, which is easy to find
from the home page. By the way, this site has a great searchable data-
base.

And now, here’s Paul Celestin’s list as of February 1995, reprinted
here with his kind permission.

 

 

This document was created with FrameMaker 4.0.4
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Updated 7 February 1995. Copyright 1994–1995 by Celestin Company,
Inc. All rights reserved worldwide. The information in this directory is
provided as-is and without any expressed or implied warranties, includ-
ing, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability and
fitness for a particular purpose. You may use the information in this
directory for non-commercial purposes only. Contact us if you wish to
use the directory for a commercial purpose.

All of the information in this directory was supplied to Celestin
Company directly by the service providers and is subject to change with-
out notice.

This directory is brought to you as a public service. Celestin Com-
pany does not receive any compensation from the providers listed here.
Since Internet service providers come and go, and frequently change
their offers, we strongly urge you to contact them for additional infor-
mation and/or restrictions.

The latest version of this document is available at the following
location:

 

ftp://ftp.teleport.com/vendors/cci/pocia/pocia.txt

 

You may also retrieve the latest copy (as well as additional informa-
tion on Celestin Company and its products) using eMail. For informa-
tion on how this works, send a blank message to 

 

cci@olympus.net

 

. If you
have Web access, try 

 

http://www.teleport.com/~cci/

 

 for the hypertext
version of this list, which includes addresses, telephone numbers, fax
numbers, eMail addresses, and pricing.
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DOMESTIC

 

A listing of Internet service providers in the U.S. and Canada, sorted by
area code. Fields are area code, service provider name, voice phone num-
ber, and eMail address for more information.

 

Free Service Providers

 

Cyberspace (shell,slip,ppp) modem -> 515 945 7000 info@cyberspace.com
Free.org (shell,slip,ppp) modem -> 715 743 1600 info@free.org
Free.I.Net (via AT&T) modem -> 801 471 2266  info@free.i.net
SLIPNET (shell,slip,ppp) modem -> 217 792 2777  info@slip.net

 

Nationwide Service Providers

 

ANS 703 758 7700 info@ans.net
Global Connect, Inc. 804 229 4484 info@gc.net
Informed Access Technologies Holonet 510 704 0160 info@holonet.com
NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
Network 99, Inc. 800 NET 99IP net99@cluster.mcs.net
Performance Systems International800 827 7482 all-info@psi.com

 

Toll-Free Service Providers

 

American Information Systems, Inc. 708 413 8400 info@ais.net
Association for Computing Machinery 817 776 6876 account-info@acm.org
CICNet, Inc. 313 998 6103 info@cic.net
Colorado SuperNet, Inc. 303 296 8202 info@csn.org
DataBank, Inc. 913 842 6699 info@databank.com
Global Connect, Inc. 804 229 4484 info@gc.net
Internet Express 719 592 1240 info@usa.net
Msen, Inc. 313 998 4562 info@msen.com
NeoSoft, Inc. 713 684 5969 info@neosoft.com
New Mexico Technet, Inc. 505 345 6555 granoff@technet.nm.org
Pacific Rim Network, Inc. 360 650 0442 info@pacificrim.net
Prometheus Information Network Group Inc. 404 399 1670 info@ping.com
Rocky Mountain Internet 800 900 7644 info@rmii.com

 

Regional Service Providers

 

201 Carroll-Net 201 488 1332 info@carroll.com
201 The Connection 201 435 4414 info@cnct.com
201 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
201 INTAC Access Corporation 800 504 6822 info@intac.com
201 InterCom Online 212 714 7183 info@intercom.com
201 Internet Online Services 201 928 1000 x226 help@ios.com
201 Mordor International BBS 201 433 4222 ritz@mordor.com
201 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
201 New York Net 718 776 6811 sales@new-york.net
201 NIC - Neighborhood Internet Connection 201 934 1445 info@nic.com
202 CAPCON Library Network 202 331 5771 info@capcon.net
202 Charm.Net 410 558 3900 info@charm.net
202 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
202 Genuine Computing Resources 703 878 4680 info@gcr.com
202 Quantum Networking Solutions, Inc. 805 538 2028 info@qnet.com
202 US Net, Incorporated 301 572 5926 info@us.net
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203 Connix: Connecticut Internet Exchange 203 349 7059 info@connix.com
203 Futuris Networks, Inc. 203 359 8868 info@futuris.net
203 I-2000 Inc. 516 867 6379 info@i-2000.com
203 Paradigm Communications, Inc. 203 250 7397 info@pcnet.com
205 Community Internet Connect, Inc. 205 722 0199 info@cici.com
205 interQuest, Inc. 205 464 8280 info@iquest.com
206 Eskimo North 206 367 7457 nanook@eskimo.com
206 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
206 NorthWest CommLink 206 336 0103 info@nwcl.net
206 Northwest Nexus, Inc. 206 455 3505 info@nwnexus.wa.com
206 Pacifier Computers 206 254 3886 account@pacifier.com
206 Seanet Online Services 206 343 7828 info@seanet.com
206 SenseMedia 408 335 9400 sm@picosof.com
206 Skagit On-Line Services 206 755 0190 info@sos.net
206 Structured Network Systems, Inc. 503 656 3530 info@structured.net
206 Teleport, Inc. 503 223 4245 info@teleport.com
206 Transport Logic 503 243 1940 sales@transport.com
207 Agate Internet Services 207 947 8248 ais@agate.net
208 Minnesota Regional Network 612 342 2570 info@mr.net
208 NICOH Net 208 233 5802 info@nicoh.com
208 Primenet 602 870 1010 info@primenet.com
208 Transport Logic 503 243 1940 sales@transport.com
209 Cybergate Information Services 209 486 4283 cis@cybergate.com
209 West Coast Online 707 586 3060 info@calon.com
212 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
212 Blythe Systems 212 226 7171 infodesk@blythe.org
212 Creative Data Consultants (SILLY.COM) 718 229 0489 info@silly.com
212 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
212 Echo Communications Group 212 255 3839 info@echonyc.com
212 escape.com - Kazan Corp 212 888 8780 info@escape.com
212 Ingress Communications Inc. 212 679 2838 info@ingress.com
212 INTAC Access Corporation 800 504 6822 info@intac.com
212 InterCom Online 212 714 7183 info@intercom.com
212 Internet Online Services 201 928 1000 x226 help@ios.com
212 Interport Communications Corp. 212 989 1128 info@interport.net
212 Mordor International BBS 201 433 4222 ritz@mordor.com
212 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
212 New York Net 718 776 6811 sales@new-york.net
212 Phantom Access Technologies, Inc. 212 989 2418 bruce@phantom.com
212 The Pipeline Network 212 267 2626 info-info@pipeline.com
213 Abode Computer Service 818 287 5115 eric@abode.ttank.com
213 Delta Internet Services 714 778 0370 info@deltanet.com
213 DigiLink Network Services 310 542 7421 info@digilink.net
213 DirectNet 213 383 3144 info@directnet.com
213 EarthLink Network, Inc. 213 644 9500 info@earthlink.net
213 Electriciti 619 338 9000 info@powergrid.electriciti.com
213 KAIWAN Corporation 714 638 2139 info@kaiwan.com
213 Primenet 602 870 1010 info@primenet.com
213 ViaNet Communications 415 903 2242 info@via.net
214 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
214 DFW Internet Services, Inc. 817 332 5116 info@dfw.net
214 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
214 Texas Metronet, Inc. 214 705 2900 info@metronet.com
215 FishNet 610 337 9994 info@pond.com
215 Microserve Information Systems 717 779 4430 info@microserve.com
215 Oasis Telecommunications, Inc. 610 439 8560 staff@oasis.ot.com
215 YOU TOOLS Corporation 610 954 5910 info@youtools.com
216 APK Public Access UNI* Site 216 481 9436 info@wariat.org
216 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
216 Exchange Network Services, Inc. 216 261 4593 info@en.com
216 OARnet (corporate clients only) 614 728 8100 info@oar.net
218 Red River Net 701 232 2227 info@rrnet.com
301 Charm.Net 410 558 3900 info@charm.net
301 Clark Internet Services, Inc. ClarkNet 410 995 0691 info@clark.net
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301 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
301 Genuine Computing Resources 703 878 4680 info@gcr.com
301 Quantum Networking Solutions, Inc. 805 538 2028 info@qnet.com
301 SURAnet 301 982 4600 marketing@sura.net
301 US Net, Incorporated 301 572 5926 info@us.net
302 SSNet, Inc. 302 378 1386 info@ssnet.com
303 Colorado SuperNet, Inc. 303 296 8202 info@csn.org
303 Internet Express 719 592 1240 info@usa.net
303 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
303 New Mexico Technet, Inc. 505 345 6555 granoff@technet.nm.org
303 Rocky Mountain Internet 800 900 7644 info@rmii.com
305 Acquired Knowledge Systems Inc. 305 525 2574 info@aksi.net
305 CyberGate, Inc. 305 428 4283 sales@gate.net
305 InteleCom Data Systems, Inc. 401 885 6855 info@ids.net
305 SatelNET Communications 305 434 8738 admin@satelnet.org
310 Abode Computer Service 818 287 5115 eric@abode.ttank.com
310 Cloverleaf Communications 714 895 3075 sales@cloverleaf.com
310 Delta Internet Services 714 778 0370 info@deltanet.com
310 DigiLink Network Services 310 542 7421 info@digilink.net
310 EarthLink Network, Inc. 213 644 9500 info@earthlink.net
310 KAIWAN Corporation 714 638 2139 info@kaiwan.com
310 Lightside, Inc. 818 858 9261 info@lightside.com
310 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
310 ViaNet Communications 415 903 2242 info@via.net
312 American Information Systems, Inc. 708 413 8400 info@ais.net
312 CICNet, Inc. 313 998 6103 info@cic.net
312 InterAccess Co. 800 967 1580 info@interaccess.com
312 MCSNet 312 248 8649 info@mcs.net
312 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
312 Open Business Systems, Inc. 708 250 0260 info@obs.net
312 Ripco Communications, Inc. 312 477 6210 info@ripco.com
312 Tezcatlipoca, Inc. 312 850 0181 info@tezcat.com
312 WorldWide Access 708 367 1870 info@wwa.com
313 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
313 CICNet, Inc. 313 998 6103 info@cic.net
313 ICNET / Innovative Concepts 313 998 0090 info@ic.net
313 Msen, Inc. 313 998 4562 info@msen.com
314 NeoSoft, Inc. 713 684 5969 info@neosoft.com
314 ThoughtPort, Inc. 314 474 6870 info@thoughtport.com
315 ServiceTech Inc. Cyber-Link 716 546 6908 dam@cyber1.servtech.com
316 SouthWind Internet Access, Inc. 316 263 7963 info@southwind.net
317 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
317 IQuest Network Services 317 259 5050 info@iquest.net
360 Pacific Rim Network, Inc. 360 650 0442 info@pacificrim.net
360 Townsend Communications, Inc. 360 385 0464 info@olympus.net
360 Whidbey Connections, Inc. 360 678 1070 info@whidbey.net
401 InteleCom Data Systems, Inc. 401 885 6855 info@ids.net
402 Internet Nebraska 402 434 8680 info@inetnebr.com
403 Debug Computer Services 403 248 5798 root@debug.cuc.ab.ca
403 UUNET Canada, Inc. 416 368 6621 info@uunet.ca
404 Internet Atlanta 404 410 9000 info@atlanta.com
404 MindSpring 404 888 0725 info@mindspring.com
404 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
404 Prometheus Information Network Group Inc. 404 399 1670 info@ping.com
405 Internet Oklahoma 405 721 1580 info@ionet.net
405 Questar Network Services 405 848 3228 info@qns.net
406 Montana Online 406 721 4952 info@montana.com
407 CyberGate, Inc. 305 428 4283 sales@gate.net
407 Florida Online 407 635 8888 info@digital.net
407 InteleCom Data Systems, Inc. 401 885 6855 info@ids.net
407 InternetU 407 952 8487 info@iu.net
407 MagicNet, Inc. 407 657 2202 info@magicnet.net
408 Aimnet Information Services 408 257 0900 info@aimnet.com
408 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
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408 BTR Communications Company 415 966 1429 support@btr.com
408 Direct Net Access Incorporated 510 649 6110 support@dnai.com
408 The Duck Pond Public Unix modem -> 408 249 9630 postmaster@kfu.com
408 Electriciti 619 338 9000 info@powergrid.electriciti.com
408 Infoserv Connections 408 335 5600 root@infoserv.com
408 InterNex Information Services, Inc. 415 473 3060 info@internex.net
408 ISP Networks 408 653 0100 info@isp.net
408 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
408 Scruz-Net 408 457 5050 info@scruz.net
408 SenseMedia 408 335 9400 sm@picosof.com
408 South Valley Internet 408 683 4533 info@garlic.com
408 West Coast Online 707 586 3060 info@calon.com
408 zNET 619 755 7772 info@znet.com
408 Zocalo Engineering 510 540 8000 info@zocalo.net
409 Internet Connect Services, Inc. 512 572 9987 info@icsi.net
410 CAPCON Library Network 202 331 5771 info@capcon.net
410 Charm.Net 410 558 3900 info@charm.net
410 Clark Internet Services, Inc. ClarkNet 410 995 0691 info@clark.net
410 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
410 US Net, Incorporated 301 572 5926 info@us.net
412 Telerama Public Access Internet 412 481 3505 info@telerama.lm.com
413 Mallard Electronics, Inc. 413 732 0214 gheacock@map.com
413 ShaysNet.COM 413 772 3774 staff@shaysnet.com
414 Exec-PC, Inc. 414 789 4200 info@execpc.com
414 FullFeed Communications 608 246 4239 info@fullfeed.com
414 MIX Communications 414 351 1868 info@mixcom.com
415 Aimnet Information Services 408 257 0900 info@aimnet.com
415 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
415 BTR Communications Company 415 966 1429 support@btr.com
415 Community ConneXion - NEXUS-Berkeley 510 549 1383 info@c2.org
415 Direct Net Access Incorporated 510 649 6110 support@dnai.com
415 InterNex Information Services, Inc. 415 473 3060 info@internex.net
415 LineX Communications 415 455 1650 info@linex.com
415 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
415 QuakeNet 415 655 6607 info@quake.net
415 SLIPNET 415 281 3132 info@slip.net
415 ViaNet Communications 415 903 2242 info@via.net
415 The WELL 415 332 4335 info@well.com
415 West Coast Online 707 586 3060 info@calon.com
415 zNET 619 755 7772 info@znet.com
415 Zocalo Engineering 510 540 8000 info@zocalo.net
416 HookUp Communications 905 847 8000 info@hookup.net
416 InterLog Internet Services 416 975 2655 internet@interlog.com
416 UUNET Canada, Inc. 416 368 6621 info@uunet.ca
418 UUNET Canada, Inc. 416 368 6621 info@uunet.ca
419 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
419 OARnet (corporate clients only) 614 728 8100 info@oar.net
501 Cloverleaf Technologies 903 832 1367 helpdesk@clover.cleaf.com
501 Sibylline, Inc. 501 521 4660 info@sibylline.com
502 IgLou Internet Services 800 436 4456 info@iglou.com
503 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
503 Data Research Group, Inc. 503 465 3282 info@ordata.com
503 Europa 503 222 9508 info@europa.com
503 Hevanet Communications 503 228 3520 info@hevanet.com
503 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
503 Open Door Networks, Inc. 503 488 4127 info@opendoor.com
503 RainDrop Laboraties 503 293 1772 info@agora.rdrop.com
503 Structured Network Systems, Inc. 503 656 3530 info@structured.net
503 Teleport, Inc. 503 223 4245 info@teleport.com
503 Transport Logic 503 243 1940 sales@transport.com
504 Communique Inc. 504 527 6200 info@communique.net
504 NeoSoft, Inc. 713 684 5969 info@neosoft.com
505 Computer Systems Consulting 505 984 0085 info@spy.org
505 Internet Express 719 592 1240 info@usa.net
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505 New Mexico Technet, Inc. 505 345 6555 granoff@technet.nm.org
505 Southwest Cyberport 505 271 0009 info@swcp.com
505 ZyNet SouthWest 505 343 8846 zycor@zynet.com
506 Agate Internet Services 207 947 8248 ais@agate.net
507 Internet Connections, Inc. 507 625 7320 info@ic.mankato.mn.us
507 Millennium Communications, Inc. 612 338 5509 info@millcomm.com
507 Minnesota Regional Network 612 342 2570 info@mr.net
508 The Destek Group, Inc. 603 635 3857 inquire@destek.net
508 FOURnet Information Network 508 291 2900 info@four.net
508 The Internet Access Company (TIAC) 617 276 7200 info@tiac.net
508 intuitive information, inc. 508 341 1100 info@iii.net
508 North Shore Access 617 593 3110 info@shore.net
508 SCHUNIX 508 853 0258 schu@schunix.com
508 StarNet 508 922 8238 info@venus.star.net
508 UltraNet Communications, Inc. 508 229 8400 info@ultra.net.com
508 The World 617 739 0202 info@world.std.com
508 Wrentham Internet Services 508 384 1404 info@riva.com
508 Wilder Systems, Inc. 617 933 8810 info@id.wing.net
509 Internet On-Ramp 509 927 7267 info@on-ramp.ior.com
509 Transport Logic 503 243 1940 sales@transport.com
510 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
510 BTR Communications Company 415 966 1429 support@btr.com
510 Community ConneXion - NEXUS-Berkeley 510 549 1383 info@c2.org
510 Direct Net Access Incorporated 510 649 6110 support@dnai.com
510 InterNex Information Services, Inc. 415 473 3060 info@internex.net
510 LanMinds, Inc. 510 843 6389 info@lanminds.com
510 LineX Communications 415 455 1650 info@linex.com
510 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
510 SLIPNET 415 281 3132 info@slip.net
510 West Coast Online 707 586 3060 info@calon.com
510 Zocalo Engineering 510 540 8000 info@zocalo.net
512 @sig.net 512 306 0700 sales@aus.sig.net
512 Internet Connect Services, Inc. 512 572 9987 info@icsi.net
512 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
512 Real/Time Communications 512 451 0046 info@realtime.net
512 Zilker Internet Park, Inc. 512 206 3850 info@zilker.net
513 The Dayton Network Access Company 513 237 6868 info@dnaco.net
513 IgLou Internet Services 800 436 4456 info@iglou.com
513 Internet Access Cincinnati 513 887 8877 info@iac.net
513 Local Internet Gateway Co. 510 503 9227 sdw@lig.net
513 OARnet (corporate clients only) 614 728 8100 info@oar.net
514 Communication Accessibles Montreal 514 288 2581 info@cam.org
514 Communications Inter-Acces 514 367 0002 info@interax.net
514 UUNET Canada, Inc. 416 368 6621 info@uunet.ca
516 Creative Data Consultants (SILLY.COM) 718 229 0489 info@silly.com
516 Echo Communications Group 212 255 3839 info@echonyc.com
516 I-2000 Inc. 516 867 6379 info@i-2000.com
516 LI Net, Inc. 516 476 1168 info@li.net
516 Long Island Information, Inc. 516 294 0124 info@liii.com
516 Network Internet Services 516 543 0234 info@netusa.net
516 Phantom Access Technologies, Inc. 212 989 2418 bruce@phantom.com
516 The Pipeline Network 212 267 2626 info-info@pipeline.com
517 Msen, Inc. 313 998 4562 info@msen.com
517 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
518 wizvax communications 518 271 0049 info@wizvax.com
519 HookUp Communications 905 847 8000 info@hookup.net
519 MGL Systems Computer Technologies Inc. 519 651 2713 info@mgl.ca
519 UUNET Canada, Inc. 416 368 6621 info@uunet.ca
520 Opus One 602 324 0494 sales@opus1.com
520 RTD Systems & Networking, Inc. 602 318 0696 info@rtd.com
602 Crossroads Communications 602 813 9040 crossroads@xroads.com
602 Internet Direct, Inc. 602 274 0100 info@indirect.com
602 Internet Express 719 592 1240 info@usa.net
602 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
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602 New Mexico Technet, Inc. 505 345 6555 granoff@technet.nm.org
602 Opus One 602 324 0494 sales@opus1.com
602 Primenet 602 870 1010 info@primenet.com
602 RTD Systems & Networking, Inc. 602 318 0696 info@rtd.com
603 Agate Internet Services 207 947 8248 ais@agate.net
603 The Destek Group, Inc. 603 635 3857 inquire@destek.net
603 MV Communications, Inc. 603 429 2223 info@mv.mv.com
603 NETIS Public Access Internet 603 437 1811 epoole@leotech.mv.com
604 AMT Solutions Group, Inc. Island Net 604 727 6030 info@islandnet.com
604 Mind Link! 604 534 5663 info@mindlink.bc.ca
604 Okanagan Internet Junction 604 549 1036 info@junction.net
604 Sunshine Net, Inc. 604 886 4120 admin@sunshine.net
604 UUNET Canada, Inc. 416 368 6621 info@uunet.ca
606 IgLou Internet Services 800 436 4456 info@iglou.com
606 Internet Access Cincinnati 513 887 8877 info@iac.net
608 FullFeed Communications 608 246 4239 info@fullfeed.com
609 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
609 New Jersey Computer Connection 609 896 2799 info@pluto.njcc.com
610 FishNet 610 337 9994 info@pond.com
610 Microserve Information Systems 717 779 4430 info@microserve.com
610 SSNet, Inc. 302 378 1386 info@ssnet.com
610 Oasis Telecommunications, Inc. 610 439 8560 staff@oasis.ot.com
610 YOU TOOLS Corporation 610 954 5910 info@youtools.com
612 Millennium Communications, Inc. 612 338 5509 info@millcomm.com
612 Minnesota Regional Network 612 342 2570 info@mr.net
612 StarNet Communications, Inc. 612 941 9177 info@winternet.com
613 Information Gateway Services 613 592 5619 info@igs.net
613 HookUp Communications 905 847 8000 info@hookup.net
613 o://info.web 613 225 3354 kevin@magi.com
613 UUNET Canada, Inc. 416 368 6621 info@uunet.ca
614 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
614 Internet Access Cincinnati 513 887 8877 info@iac.net
614 OARnet (corporate clients only) 614 728 8100 info@oar.net
615 ERC, Inc. / The Edge 615 455 9915 staff@edge.ercnet.com
615 GoldSword Systems 615 691 6498 info@goldsword.com
615 ISDN-Net Inc 615 377 7672 jdunlap@rex.isdn.net
615 Telalink Corporation 615 321 9100 sales@telalink.net
616 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
616 Msen, Inc. 313 998 4562 info@msen.com
617 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
617 The Internet Access Company (TIAC) 617 276 7200 info@tiac.net
617 intuitive information, inc. 508 341 1100 info@iii.net
617 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
617 North Shore Access 617 593 3110 info@shore.net
617 UltraNet Communications, Inc. 508 229 8400 info@ultra.net.com
617 The World 617 739 0202 info@world.std.com
617 Wilder Systems, Inc. 617 933 8810 info@id.wing.net
619 CTS Network Services (CTSNET) 619 637 3637 info@cts.com
619 The Cyberspace Station 619 634 2894 info@cyber.net
619 Electriciti 619 338 9000 info@powergrid.electriciti.com
619 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
701 Red River Net 701 232 2227 info@rrnet.com
702 @wizard.com 702 871 4461 info@wizard.com
702 Great Basin Internet Services 702 829 2244 info@greatbasin.com
702 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
702 Sierra-Net 702 831 3353 giles@sierra.net
703 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
703 CAPCON Library Network 202 331 5771 info@capcon.net
703 Charm.Net 410 558 3900 info@charm.net
703 Clark Internet Services, Inc. ClarkNet 410 995 0691 info@clark.net
703 DataBank, Inc. 913 842 6699 info@databank.com
703 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
703 Genuine Computing Resources 703 878 4680 info@gcr.com
703 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
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703 Quantum Networking Solutions, Inc. 805 538 2028 info@qnet.com
703 US Net, Incorporated 301 572 5926 info@us.net
704 SunBelt.Net 803 328 1500 info@sunbelt.net
704 Vnet Internet Access 704 334 3282 info@vnet.net
705 Mindemoya Computing 705 523 0243 info@mcd.on.ca
706 Internet Atlanta 404 410 9000 info@atlanta.com
706 MindSpring 404 888 0725 info@mindspring.com
707 West Coast Online 707 586 3060 info@calon.com
707 Zocalo Engineering 510 540 8000 info@zocalo.net
708 American Information Systems, Inc. 708 413 8400 info@ais.net
708 CICNet, Inc. 313 998 6103 info@cic.net
708 InterAccess Co. 800 967 1580 info@interaccess.com
708 MCSNet 312 248 8649 info@mcs.net
708 Open Business Systems, Inc. 708 250 0260 info@obs.net
708 Ripco Communications, Inc. 312 477 6210 info@ripco.com
708 Tezcatlipoca, Inc. 312 850 0181 info@tezcat.com
708 WorldWide Access 708 367 1870 info@wwa.com
713 Alternet (UUNET Technologies, Inc.) 703 204 8000 info@alter.net
713 The Black Box 713 480 2684 info@blkbox.com
713 Internet Connect Services, Inc. 512 572 9987 info@icsi.net
713 NeoSoft, Inc. 713 684 5969 info@neosoft.com
713 USiS 713 682 1666 admin@usis.com
714 Cloverleaf Communications 714 895 3075 sales@cloverleaf.com
714 Delta Internet Services 714 778 0370 info@deltanet.com
714 DigiLink Network Services 310 542 7421 info@digilink.net
714 EarthLink Network, Inc. 213 644 9500 info@earthlink.net
714 Electriciti 619 338 9000 info@powergrid.electriciti.com
714 KAIWAN Corporation 714 638 2139 info@kaiwan.com
714 Lightside, Inc. 818 858 9261 info@lightside.com
714 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
715 FullFeed Communications 608 246 4239 info@fullfeed.com
716 E-Znet, Inc. 716 262 2485
716 ServiceTech Inc. Cyber-Link 716 546 6908 dam@cyber1.servtech.com
717 Microserve Information Systems 717 779 4430 info@microserve.com
717 Oasis Telecommunications, Inc. 610 439 8560 staff@oasis.ot.com
717 YOU TOOLS Corporation 610 954 5910 info@youtools.com
718 Blythe Systems 212 226 7171 infodesk@blythe.org
718 Creative Data Consultants (SILLY.COM) 718 229 0489 info@silly.com
718 escape.com - Kazan Corp 212 888 8780 info@escape.com
718 I-2000 Inc. 516 867 6379 info@i-2000.com
212 Ingress Communications Inc. 212 679 2838 info@ingress.com
718 InterCom Online 212 714 7183 info@intercom.com
718 Interport Communications Corp. 212 989 1128 info@interport.net
718 Mordor International BBS 201 433 4222 ritz@mordor.com
718 Phantom Access Technologies, Inc. 212 989 2418 bruce@phantom.com
718 The Pipeline Network 212 267 2626 info-info@pipeline.com
719 Colorado SuperNet, Inc. 303 296 8202 info@csn.org
719 Internet Express 719 592 1240 info@usa.net
719 Old Colorado City Communications 719 528 5849 thefox@oldcolo.com
719 Rocky Mountain Internet 800 900 7644 info@rmii.com
801 Infonaut Communication Services 801 370 3068 info@infonaut.com
801 Internet Direct, Inc. 801 578 0300 info@indirect.com
801 XMission 801 539 0852 support@xmission.com
803 Global Vision Inc. 803 241 0901 info@globalvision.net
803 SIMS, Inc. 803 762 4956 info@sims.net
803 SunBelt.Net 803 328 1500 info@sunbelt.net
804 Widomaker Communication Service 804 253 7621 bloyall@widowmaker.com
805 EarthLink Network, Inc. 213 644 9500 info@earthlink.net
805 Quantum Networking Solutions, Inc. 805 538 2028 info@qnet.com
805 Regional Alliance for Info Networking 805 967 7246 info@rain.org
808 Hawaii OnLine 808 533 6981 support@aloha.net
808 LavaNet, Inc. 808 545 5282 info@lava.net
808 Pacific Information Exchange, Inc. 808 596 7494 info@pixi.com
810 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
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810 ICNET / Innovative Concepts 313 998 0090 info@ic.net
810 Msen, Inc. 313 998 4562 info@msen.com
810 RustNet, Inc. 810 650 6812 info@rust.net
812 IgLou Internet Services 800 436 4456 info@iglou.com
813 CyberGate, Inc. 305 428 4283 sales@gate.net
813 Intelligence Network Online, Inc. 813 442 0114 x22 info@intnet.net
813 PacketWorks, Inc. 813 446 8826 info@packet.net
815 American Information Systems, Inc. 708 413 8400 info@ais.net
815 InterAccess Co. 800 967 1580 info@interaccess.com
816 Primenet 602 870 1010 info@primenet.com
817 Association for Computing Machinery 817 776 6876 account-info@acm.org
817 DFW Internet Services, Inc. 817 332 5116 info@dfw.net
817 Texas Metronet, Inc. 214 705 2900 info@metronet.com
818 Abode Computer Service 818 287 5115 eric@abode.ttank.com
818 Delta Internet Services 714 778 0370 info@deltanet.com
818 DigiLink Network Services 310 542 7421 info@digilink.net
818 EarthLink Network, Inc. 213 644 9500 info@earthlink.net
818 KAIWAN Corporation 714 638 2139 info@kaiwan.com
818 Lightside, Inc. 818 858 9261 info@lightside.com
818 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
818 Primenet 602 870 1010 info@primenet.com
818 Regional Alliance for Info Networking 805 967 7246 info@rain.org
818 ViaNet Communications 415 903 2242 info@via.net
819 o://info.web 613 225 3354 kevin@magi.com
901 ISDN-Net Inc 615 377 7672 jdunlap@rex.isdn.net
901 Magibox Incorporated 901 757 7835 info@magibox.net
903 Cloverleaf Technologies 903 832 1367 helpdesk@clover.cleaf.com
904 CyberGate, Inc. 305 428 4283 sales@gate.net
904 SymNet 904 385 1061 info@symnet.net
905 HookUp Communications 905 847 8000 info@hookup.net
905 InterLog Internet Services 416 975 2655 internet@interlog.com
905 Vaxxine Computer Systems Inc. 905 562 3500 admin@vaxxine.com
906 Branch Information Services 313 741 4442 branch-info@branch.com
906 Msen, Inc. 313 998 4562 info@msen.com
908 Castle Network, Inc. 908 548 8881 request@castle.net
908 Digital Express Group 301 220 2020 info@digex.net
908 INTAC Access Corporation 800 504 6822 info@intac.com
908 Internet Online Services 201 928 1000 x226 help@ios.com
909 Delta Internet Services 714 778 0370 info@deltanet.com
909 KAIWAN Corporation 714 638 2139 info@kaiwan.com
909 Lightside, Inc. 818 858 9261 info@lightside.com
910 Vnet Internet Access 704 334 3282 info@vnet.net
912 Internet Atlanta 404 410 9000 info@atlanta.com
913 DataBank, Inc. 913 842 6699 info@databank.com
914 Cloud 9 Internet 914 682 0626 info@cloud9.net
914 Computer Solutions by Hawkinson 914 229 9853 info@mhv.net
914 Creative Data Consultants (SILLY.COM) 718 229 0489 info@silly.com
914 DataBank, Inc. 913 842 6699 info@databank.com
914 INTAC Access Corporation 800 504 6822 info@intac.com
914 I-2000 Inc. 516 867 6379 info@i-2000.com
914 InteleCom Data Systems, Inc. 401 885 6855 info@ids.net
914 Phantom Access Technologies, Inc. 212 989 2418 bruce@phantom.com
914 The Pipeline Network 212 267 2626 info-info@pipeline.com
914 TZ-Link 914 353 5443 drew@j51.com
914 WestNet Internet Services 914 967 7816 info@westnet.com
915 Internet Access of El Paso 915 533 1525 rosteen@itsnet.com
915 New Mexico Technet, Inc. 505 345 6555 granoff@technet.nm.org
916 Great Basin Internet Services 702 829 2244 info@greatbasin.com
916 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
916 Sierra-Net 702 831 3353 giles@sierra.net
916 West Coast Online 707 586 3060 info@calon.com
916 Zocalo Engineering 510 540 8000 info@zocalo.net
918 Galaxy Star Systems 918 835 3655 info@galstar.com
918 Internet Oklahoma 918 583 1161 info@ionet.net
919 NETCOM On-Line Communications Services 408 554 8649 info@netcom.com
919 Vnet Internet Access 704 334 3282 info@vnet.net
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A listing of Internet service providers in countries other than the U.S.
and Canada, sorted by country. Fields are country, service provider
name, voice phone number, and eMail address for more information.

 

Australia APANA +61 42 965015 wollongong@apana.org.au
Australia Apanix Public Access +61 8 373 5575 admin@apanix.apana.org.au
Australia arrakis.apana.org.au +61 8 296 6200 greg@arrakis.apana.org.au
Australia AusNet Services Pty Ltd +61 2 241 5888 sales@world.net
Australia Byron Public Access +61 18 823 541 admin@byron.apana.org.au
Australia DIALix Services +61 2 948 6995 justin@sydney.dialix.oz.au
Australia FidoNet Zone 3 Gateway +61 3 793 2728 info@csource.pronet.com
Australia Hunter Network Association +61 49 621783 mbrown@hna.com.au
Australia iiNet Technologies +61 9 3071183 iinet@iinet.com.au
Australia Kralizec Dialup Unix System +61 2 837 1397 nick@kralizec.zeta.org.au
Australia Informed Technology +61 9 245 2279 info@it.com.au
Australia The Message eXchange Pty Ltd +61 2 550 5014 info@tmx.com.au
Australia Microplex Pty. Ltd. +61 2 888 3685 info@mpx.com.au
Australia Pegasus Networks Pty Ltd +61 7 257 1111 fwhitmee@peg.apc.org
Australia PPIT Pty. Ltd. (059 051 320) +61 3 747 9823 info@ppit.com.au
Australia Winthrop Technology +61 9 380 3564 wthelp@yarrow.wt.uwa.edu.au
Austria EUnet EDV +43 1 3174969 info@austria.eu.net
Austria Hochschuelerschaft... +43 1 586 1868 sysop@link-atu.comlink.apc.org
Austria PING EDV +43 1 3194336 info@ping.at
Bashkiria UD JV 'DiasPro' +7 3472 387454 iskander@diaspro.bashkiria.su
Belarus Open Contack, Ltd. +7 172 272127 admin@brc.minsk.by
Belgium EUnet Belgium NV +32 16 236099 info@belgium.eu.net
Belgium Infoboard Telematics SA +32 2 475 25 31 ocaeymaex@infoboard.be
Belgium INnet NV/SA +32 14 319937 info@inbe.net
Belgium KnoopPunt VZW +32 9 2333 686 support@knooppunt.be
Bulgaria EUnet Bulgaria +359 52 259135 info@bulgaria.eu.net
Crimea Crimea Communication Centre +7 652 257214 sem@snail.crimea.ua
Denmark DKnet / EUnet Denmark +45 3917 9900 info@dknet.dk
England Compulink (CIX Ltd) +44 181 390 8446 cixadmin@cix.compulink.co.uk
England CONNECT - PC User Group +44 181 863 1191 info@ibmpcug.co.uk
England Demon Internet Services Ltd. +44 81 349 0063 internet@demon.co.uk
England The Direct Connection +44 81 313 0100 helpdesk@dircon.co.uk
England EUnet GB +44 1227 266466 sales@britain.eu.net
England ExNet Systems Ltd. +44 81 244 0077 info@exnet.com
England GreenNet +44 71 713 1941 support@gn.apc.org
England Lunatech Research +44 1734 791900 info@luna.co.uk
England Sound & Visions BBS +44 1932 253131 info@span.com
England Specialix +44 932 3522251 keith@specialix.co.uk
England WinNET (UK) +44 181 863 1191 info@win-uk.ne
Finland Clinet Ltd +358 0 437 5209 clinet@clinet.fi
Finland EUnet Finland Ltd. +358 0 400 2060 helpdesk@eunet.fi
France French Data Network +33 1 47975873 info@fdn.org
France OLEANE +33 1 43283232 info-internet@oleane.net
Georgia Mimosi Hard +7 8832 232857 kisho@sanet.ge
Germany EUnet Germany GmbH +49 231 972 2222 info@germany.eu.net
Germany Individual Network e.V. +49 441 980 8556 in-info@individual.net
Germany INS Inter Networking Systems +49 2305 356505 info@ins.net
Germany MUC.DE e.V. +49 89 324 683 0 postmaster@muc.de
Germany PFM News & Mail Xlink POP +49 171 331 0862 info@pfm.pfm-mainz.de
Germany SpaceNet GmbH +49 89 324 683 0 info@space.net
Greece Ariadne +30 1 651 3392 dialup@leon.nrcps.ariadne-t.gr
Greece Foundation of Research +30 81 221171 forthnet-pr@forthnet.gr
Hong Kong Hong Kong SuperNet +852 358 7924 trouble@hk.super.net
Iceland SURIS / ISnet +354 1 694747 isnet-info@isnet.is
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Ireland Ieunet Limited +353 1 679 0832 info@ieunet.ie
Ireland Ireland On-Line +353 91 592727 info@iol.ie
Israel Elronet +972 313534 info@elron.net
Israel NetVision LTD. +972 550330 info@netvision.net.il
Italy ITnet S.p.A. +39 10 6563324 info@it.net
Japan Global OnLine, Japan +81 3 5330 9380 hahne@acm.org
Japan Internet Initiative Japan +81 3 3580 3781 info@iij.ad.jp
Japan M.R.T., Inc. +81 3 3255 8880 sysop@janis-tok.com
Japan People World Ltd. +81 3 5661 4130 18005044@people.or.jp
Japan TWICS +81 3 3351 5977 info@twics.com
Japan Typhoon Inc. +81 3 3757 2118 info@typhoon.co.jp
Kazakhstan Bogas Soft Laboratory Co. +7 322 262 4990 pasha@sl.semsk.su
Kuwait Gulfnet Kuwait +965 242 6729 john@gulfa.ods.gulfnet.kw
Latvia LvNet-Teleport +371 2 551133 vit@riga.lv
Latvia Versia Ltd. +371 2 417000 postmaster@vernet.lv
Lisboa Esoterica 716 2395 info@esoterica.com
Luxemburg EUnet Luxemburg +352 47 02 61 361 info@luxemburg.eu.net
Netherlands The Delft Connection +31 15560079 info@void.tdcnet.nl
Netherlands Hobbynet +31 365361683 henk@hgatenl.hobby.nl
Netherlands Internet Access Foundation +31 5982 2720 mail-server@iafnl.iaf.nl
Netherlands NEST +31 206265566 info@nest.nl
Netherlands NetLand +31 206943664 info@netland.nl
Netherlands NLnet (EUnet) +31 206639366 info@nl.net
Netherlands Psyline +31 80445801 postmaster@psyline.nl
Netherlands Simplex Networking +31 206932433 skelmir@simplex.nl
Netherlands Stichting XS4ALL +31 206225222 helpdesk@xs4all.nl
New Zealand Actrix Networks Limited +64 4 389 6356 john@actrix.gen.nz
New Zealand Efficient Software Limited +64 3 4738274 bart@dunedin.es.co.nz
Norway Oslonett A/S +47 22 46 10 99 oslonett@oslonett.no
Romania EUnet Romania SRL +40 1 312 6886 info@romania.eu.net
Russia GlasNet +7 95 262 7079 support@glas.apc.org
Russia InterCommunications Ltd. +7 8632 620562 postmaster@icomm.rnd.su
Russia N&K Company +7 86622 72167 serge@nik.nalchik.su
Russia NEVAlink Ltd. +7 812 592 3737 serg@arcom.spb.su
Russia Relcom CO +7 95 194 25 40 postmaster@ussr.eu.net
Russia SvjazInform +7 351 265 3600 pol@rich.chel.su
Slovakia EUnet Slovakia +42 7 725 306 info@slovakia.eu.net
Slovenia NIL, System Integration +386 61 1405 183 info@slovenia.eu.net
South Africa Aztec +27 21 419 2690 info@aztec.co.za
South Africa Internet Africa +27 0800 020003 info@iaccess.za
South Africa The Internet Solution +27 11 789 6071 info@is.co.za
Switzerland SWITCH +41 1 268 1515 postmaster@switch.ch
Switzerland XGP Switzerland +41 61 8115635 service@xgp.spn.com
Tataretan KAMAZ Incorporated +7 8439 53 03 34 postmaster@kamaz.kazan.su
Ukraine ConCom, Ltd. +7 0572 27 69 13 igor@ktts.kharkov.ua
Ukraine Electronni Visti +7 44 2713457 info%elvisti.kiev.ua@kiae.su
Ukraine PACO Links Int'l Ltd. +7 48 2200057 info@vista.odessa.ua
Ukraine UkrCom-Kherson Ltd +7 5522 64098 postmaster@ukrcom.kherson.ua

 

This list was prepared by:

Celestin Company
1152 Hastings Avenue
Port Townsend, WA 98368
United States of America
voice: 360-385-3767
fax: 360-385-3586
eMail: 

 

celestin@olympus.net


